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IN 'THEI.
4G

PG&E claims that, by citing the September 6, 20i 3 afternoon oral testimony of PG&E Vice 

President Kirk Johnson, the Perron Alternate Propos vision (“APD”) impermissibly relics on 

evidence outside the record of the Rule 1.1 Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) proceeding.1 This 

argument has no merit.

PG&E elevates form over substance. The citation to which PG&E objects is the testimony 

of its own officer, Mr. Johnson, in response to questions by Commissioner Vcxxaxi following up on 

statements in Mr, Johnson’s August 30, 2013 Verified Statement A Because the Verified Statement 

is in the Rule 1.1 record, as PG&E acknowledges,Commissioner questions rela that 

Statement should also be considered part of the record. In his testimony, Mr. Johnson admitted that 

he became aware of the Line 147 records discrepancy in “cither late October” or “early November, 

shortly after the leak was found and dug up.”4 PG&E does not claim that Mr. Johnson’s testimony 

was incorrect and thus cannot identify any prejudice from Commission reliance on the testimony of 

its own officer.

In any event, Mr. Johnson’s Verified Statement supplies all the evidence that is necessary to 

support t findings. That Statement acknowledges that, on November 14, 2012, the fact that

PG&E’s pipeline features information for Segment 109 was incorrect was reported by wddely 

circulated e-mail to various PG&E departments, including MAOP Validation, Integrity 

Management, Operations, PSEP, Hydrotest, and Gas Planning.3 In this respect, t 

conservative because November 14, 2012 is two days before the date • ;signs knowledge

of the errors to PG&E’s senior management. Mr. Johnson further attests that, based on that 

November 14, 2012 e-mail, PG&E revised its M alidation documentation for Segment 109, 

lowering the MAOP for that segment from 430 psig to 330 psig.6 In addition, Mr. Johnson’s

PG&E Comments on Perron APD, p. 4.
2 Commissioner Perron made clear that he was following up on the detailed “timeline of events surrounding 
Line 147” in the Verified Statement. 16B Reporter’s Transcript (RT), p. 2474.
’ See PG&E Comments on Perron APD, p. 7, fn. 25, citing the Verified Statement.

4 16B RJ., p.2474. "
’ hi, par. 33.
0 Id., par. 38.
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statement explains that, “in mid-November of 2012”, PG&E decided to do a re-review of the entire

IV loeumentation for I.inc 147,' further evidence that PG&E’s management was fully aware at

that time of the seriousness of the error regarding Segment 109 and recognized the need to

determine if there were other P errors for I.ine 147 (which indeed proved to be true). Thus,

even if the Commission limits itself to information in PG&E’s overly restrictive scope of the Rule 

1.1 record, tl findings and conclusions are still fully supported.8

B.

iPG&E c

information regarding the serious discrepancy in I.ine 147 records and that this discrepancy could

have represented a significant safety risk.10 It is disingenuous for PG&E to assert that its serious 

records discrepancies, even in supposedly validated records, raised no safety issues.

There is no dispute that the seam weld discrepancy PG&E discovered on Segment 109 

necessitated reducing the maximum allowable operating pressure (“MAOP”) for Line 147 from 365 

psig to 330 psig.1 f Had the leak report not led to the discovery of the incorrect and overly 

aggressive seam weld assumption in PG&E’s “validated” records, PG&E would have been free to 

operate Line 147 at pressures above the safe levels prescribed by applicable regulations and 

PG&E’s own policies. As t oints out, the discovery of this records discrepancy showed

that, “even after the MAOP validation effort had been completed for this pipeline, PG&E had still 

miscalculated the proper IV or a segment of high consequence pipeline.”12

Discovering a records discrepancy that required lowering the P irly presented a

safety issue, particularly because the Commission relied on PG&E’s incorrect pipeline features 

information in establishing the MAOP in D.l 1-12-048. The APD correctly finds that PG&E’s 

senior management engaged in “deliberate and calculated dishonesty” when it chose to wait several

' Id., -par. 39.
8 Moreover, when it has suited PG&E, the company has cited to the very same September 6, 2013 afternoon
testimony that it claims is outside the record. PG&E Comments on , ;hcy PD, p. 1 1, fn. 36.
9 PG&E Comments on APD, pp. 4.6.
10 APD. on. 18.19. Findins of Fact 9.

P- 9.
r\ r lj , jj„ i
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months to correct safety-related information that management knew to be false and that 

management knew the Commission had relied upon. 13

II. 1

3 More

procedure impermissibly shifted the 

This argument fails for at least three reasons. First, PG&E confuses its 

burden of production with the ultimate burden of proof13 The August 19, 2013 OSC Ruling 

presented facts showing prima facie violations of Rule 1.1. The OSC effectively shifted the burden 

of production to PG&E to present facts that would show that PG&E had not committed Rule 1.1 

violations. Although PG&E was required to come forth with evidence, such requirement did not 

necessarily impose on PG&E the ultimate burden of proof.

Second, PG&E’s due process objection to the OSC procedure is untimely. i&E 

believed the procedure violated its due process rights, it was incumbent upon PG&E to raise its 

objection before the close of the evidentiary record and certainly not, in the first instance, after 

issuance of adverse proposed decisions. PG&E had ample opportunity to raise such objections 

before and after the Rule 1.1 evidentiary hearing and chose not to do so.

Third, as discussed in the Ferroti. re record shows that there is more than ample 

evidence of Rule 1.1 violations to satisfy a preponderance of the evidence standard with respect to 

both PG&E’s delay in correcting the record an

the Order to SPC

burden of

16

17

d the titling and content of the “Errata”

M APD, p. 11. PG&E (pp. 5.6, 11) misleadingly cites both the “Substantive” and Rule 1.1 Order to Show
Cause Rulings as supposed support for its argument that its MAOP validation error did not pose a safety 
issue. In fact, both Rulings made clear that the view of the Safety and Enforcement Division (“SED”)
regarding the safety of 1.Tie 147 was dependent on SED’s confirmation that PG&E had reduced the
operating pressure for the line in response to the error. (See., e.g.. Ruling of Assigned Commissioner and
Assigned AI.J, August 19, 2013, p. 3.)
14 PG&E Comments on APD, pp. 6.7.

See generally, D.87.12.067,27 CPUC 2d 1,21 -23, distinguishing the burden of proof from the burden of
production (also commonly referred to as the burden of going forward).
l!> 1.he Commission has held that the burden of proof ordinarily resting upon one party as to a disputed issue
may shift to the other party when the true facts relating to the disputed issue lie peculiarly within the
knowledge of the other party. D.08-08.017, p. 38.
1' Indeed, PG&E waived the opportunity to make an opening statement (16B Reporter’s.I.ranscript (RT) p.
2341), which would have been the appropriate time to raise due process issues.

3
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submission. Under these circumstances, the Commission fully satisfied its due process obligations 

concerning burden of proof.

B.

would

find violations that are outside the scope of the OSC.18 However, PG< cs on an unreasonable, 

unduly narrow interpretation of the Rule 1.1 OSC. In fact, the OSC expressly raised the timing 

issue and thereby put PG&E on notice that it should put in evidence explaining the timing of the 

submission.19 PG&E unreasonably construes the OSC’s mention of the “day before the holiday 

weekend” as excusing PG&E from introducing evidence to explain why it waited to file long after it 

discovered the pipeline features errors. In fact, the full paragraph containing the sentence PG&E 

references raises the issue of correcting the error 18 months after the Commission’s decision. 

Moreover, as evidenced by their questions, Commissioners Sandoval and Perron had no trouble 

recognizing that the OSC included the issue of why PG&E took so long to correct its significant 

error.20 Likewise, as evidenced by their briefs, the non-PG&E parties also recognized that the OSC 

scope included the issue of PG&E’s lengthy delay in correcting the record.21 PG&E’s interpretation 

of the OSC is an unreasonable outlier and should be rejected.

Moreover, even if the Commission were to agree with PG&E that the utility did not receive 

adequate notice of such alleged offenses, PC ; failed to show that such hypothetical error 

prejudiced PG&E. In reply briefs and opening comments on ti ,E has now had

multiple opportunities to explain what probative evidence it would have offered that it has not been 

able to present. In none of these pleadings has it made any such showing. In fact, as discussed in 

Section LA above, the undisputed evidence in PG&E’s Verified Statement shows that PG&E’s 

upper management knew about the material error in its pipeline features data no later than mid-

PG&E

lx PGi nments on APD, pp. 1.3.
02 The OSC (p. 4) states: “Attempting to correct an application eighteen months after the Commission issued 
a decision appears to be an unreasonable procedural choice and could be interpreted as attempting to create
an inaccurate impression of a routine correction. 1.he timing of the attempted filing, the day before a summer
holiday weekend, also raises questions.”
20 I6A RT, pp. 2396.239? (Comm. Sandoval); I6A RT, pp. 2410.2411 and I6B R.i., p. 2474 (Commissioner
Ferron, “trying to construct a timeline”)
21 1.URN Op. Br„ 9/26/13, pp. , 9/26/13, pp. 10.1 1; DRA Op. Br„ pp. 3.10;
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November 2012 and that this error required reducing the M w Line 147. Any further hearing 

would only cement this indisputable evidence.

111. T

PG&E claims that its use of an “errata” submission was appropriate and that the procedural 

vehicles identified by the API) — a motion to reopen the record or a petition for modification — 

would have been inappropriate or unnecessary.22 PG&E’s argument splits hairs and misses the 

point. PG&E fails to grasp that, whatever the label, it needed to file a pleading that explained that 

048 needed to be modified because of PG&E’s material error, 

submission did not even raise the issue of modifying the erroneous decision, let alone set in motion 

a process to correct it.

In addition, the ropcrly finds that the content of the “errata” document was

insufficient to satisfy PG&E’s Rule 1.1 duties. That document concealed the important fact that 

PG&E had discovered the MAOP validation errors more than eight months earlier. It also 

deceptively claimed that PG&E discovered the seam weld error in a “scheduled” leak survey.24 Mr. 

Johnson has since testified that the leak survey in question was “not a scheduled survey, 

rather in response to a call from a water utility that it was doing work near the pipeline. This false 

statement in the “errata” is further evidence of PG&E’s efforts to conceal the happenstance manner 

in which it learned of its M alidation error.

23 PG&E’s errata

„25 but

Dated: December 2, 2013 Respectfully submitted,

/s/By:
Thomas J. Long

Thomas J. 
THE UTI1

22 PG&E Comments c 8.1 1.
TURN’S opening brief, pp. 1 -4, explains in detail why PG&E is patently incorrect in arguing that D. 1 1.12.

048 did not need to be modified.
24 08C.l,p. 2.

18 R1., p. 2641. TURN cites this statement by Mr. Johnson at the November 18, 2013 hearing as
impeachment, because it shows that the “errata” contained a statement that PG&E knew to be false.

23

25

5

SB GT&S 0123268


